

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Robert F. Kennedy Jr., *Petitioner/Applicant*

v.

Wisconsin Elections Commission, *Respondent*

**An Application for an Emergency Injunction Pending Appeal
Restoring Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. to Wisconsin's 2024 Ballot**

To the Honorable Amy Coney Barrett,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit

Stephen P. Hurley
Counsel of Record
HURLEY BURISH, S.C.
33 E. Main Street
Madison, WI 53703-1528
shurley@hurleyburish.com
(608) 257-0945

Joseph A. Bugni
Counsel for Petitioner
HURLEY BURISH, S.C.
33 E. Main Street
Madison, WI 53703-1528
jbugni@hurleyburish.com
(608) 257-0945

Aaron Siri
Counsel for Petitioner
Siri & Glimstad LLP
745 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10151
aaron@sirillp.com
(929) 220-2758

Elizabeth A. Brehm
Counsel for Petitioner
Siri & Glimstad LLP
745 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10151
ebrehm@sirillp.com
(929) 220-2758

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Parties to the Proceedings i

Table of Authorities iii

Application For Emergency Injunction Pending Appeal..... 1

Introduction 1

Jurisdiction 2

Statement 2

Argument 6

 I. The Standard of Review for Stays and Injunctions Pending Appeal 6

 II. The Court is likely to grant review and reverse..... 7

 A. The case’s procedural history and the Wisconsin Supreme Court’s refusal to address the merits of Kennedy’s claims. 7

 B. This case raises important constitutional questions—namely, whether third-party candidates receive the same protections as major-party candidates. 12

 C. State courts have the same obligation to protect constitutional rights as federal courts, but the Wisconsin courts refused to address the merits of constitutional claims. 18

 III. Petitioner will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction..... 18

 IV. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities favor an injunction. 19

Conclusion 21

Certificate of Service..... 22

Index to Appendix..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	14
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	16
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n.</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878, 891–92 (2018).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Benson</i> , Case No. 24–1799 (Sixth Circuit)	5, 15, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Wisc. Elec. Comm'n.</i> , 2024 WI 37	9
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	11
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	17
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .	13
<i>Parsons v. Associated Banc-Corp</i> , 2017 WI 37, 374 Wis. 2d 513, 893 N.W.2d 2129, 10	
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. DOR</i> , 2021 WI 54, 397 Wis. 2d 431, 960 N.W.2d 384. .	9, 10
<i>State v. Gracia</i> , 2013 WI 15, 345 Wis. 2d 488, 826 N.W.2d 87	10
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	12–14
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	13
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	13

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 1–4, 10–13 ,15, 17, 18

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Section 2..... 1–4, 10– 13, 15

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 7.37(6)..... 2

Wis. Stat. § 7.38(3)(c)..... 19

Wis. Stat. § 8.35(2)(d) 19

Wis. Stat. § 10.06(1)(i) 5
